
 Board of Directors
Finance, Audit, Insurance, and Real Property Committee 

9/12/2023 Board Meeting 

7-5
Subject 

Authorize the General Manager to execute a second amendment to extend the office lease located in Washington 
D.C. an additional ninety months with an option to extend another thirty-six months; the General Manager has
determined that the proposed action is exempt or otherwise not subject to CEQA

Executive Summary 

Metropolitan has occupied the subject office space in Washington D.C. since 2006 to house Legislative Affairs 
Representatives, staff, and visiting Board Members.  The office is centrally located three blocks from the U.S. 
Capital Building, which provides convenient access for meetings with Congressional delegations and other key 
elected officials as well as efficient engagement with the legislative and regulatory process. 

Metropolitan has an opportunity to renew its 1,598-square-foot office lease located at 500 New Jersey Avenue, 
NW in Washington D.C. (Attachment 1).  The proposed second amendment to renew the existing lease would 
extend the term by ninety months from the current lease expiration date of May 30, 2023. 

Details 

Background 

On November 8, 1994, the Board determined that it was essential for Metropolitan to establish a strong presence 
and identity in Washington, D.C., including the leasing of office space near the U.S. Capital Building.  Beginning 
July 8, 1996, Metropolitan shared office space on the sixth floor of a building located at 1015 18th Street, NW, 
Washington, D.C. (Attachment 2).   On December 13, 2005, the Board authorized Metropolitan to lease 
approximately 1,598 square feet on the fifth floor of the NAR DC Headquarters Building, located at 500 New 
Jersey Avenue, NW, Washington D.C. (Attachment 3).  Metropolitan entered into the original lease agreement at 
500 New Jersey Avenue on March 23, 2006, and the Board authorized extending the lease from December 1, 
2015, through May 30, 2023 (Attachment 4).   Upon expiration of the current lease on May 30, 2023, 
Metropolitan continued its occupancy as a holdover tenancy pursuant to the terms of the lease.       

Consistent with market trends, Metropolitan’s staff has negotiated lease terms that are more favorable than the 
current lease terms.  A ninety-month extension of the lease with an option to extend another thirty-six months has 
been negotiated with an annual base rental rate of $60.00 per square foot including six months of free rent and a 
$47.00 per square foot tenant improvement allowance. The proposed rent represents a six percent rent reduction 
from $63.59 to $60.00 per square foot.  The annual fixed rental increase was also reduced from 2.5 percent to 
2.0 percent and Metropolitan will continue to be responsible for a prorated 1.79 percent share of the building real 
estate taxes and operating expenses based on actual costs that are reconciled annually.  

Proposed Key Provisions 

Term: Ninety-month renewal 
Options: Thirty-six months renewal option 
Rent Rate: $60.00 per square foot per year 
Rent Increase:  2 percent fixed annually 
Rent Abatement: Six months of free rent 



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Page 2 
 
 

 

Building Expense: Operating expenses/tax pro-rata share of 1.79 percent 
Cancellation Option: One-time option between years 3 and 4 
Tenant Allowance: $47.00 per square foot of gross rentable area 

o Paint suite; front door upgrades 
o Kitchen flooring replacement; counter/appliance upgrades 
o Repair/replace ceiling tiles, blinds, water heater; lighting as needed 

 
The current rent is $101,628 and the proposed second amendment provides Metropolitan cost savings as shown in 
Table 1 below. 
 

Table 1: Proposed Rent Schedule Years 1-7 1/2 
 

Lease Term 
Annual Rate per  

Square Foot 
Annual 

Base Rent  

Abate:  
6/1/2023 – 11/30/2023 $0.00 $0.00 

12/1/2023 – 11/30/2024 $60.00 $47,940.00 

12/1/2024 – 11/30/2025 $61.20 $97,797.60 

12/1/2025 – 11/30/2026 $62.42 $99,753.60 

12/1/2026 – 11/30/2027 $63.67 $101,748.60 

12/1/2027 – 11/30/2028 $64.95 $103,783.56 

12/1/2028 – 11/30/2029 $66.24 $105,859.32 

12/1/2029 – 11/30/2030 $67.57 $107,976.48 

Total Rent  $664,859.16 

Policy 

Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code Section 8201: Acquisition of Real Property 

Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code Section 8121: General Authority of General Manager to Enter 
Contracts 

Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code Section 8222: Terms and Conditions of Acquisition Documents 

Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code Section 11104: Delegation of Responsibilities 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

CEQA determination for Option #1:  

The proposed action is not defined as a project under CEQA because it involves continuing administrative 
activities (Section 15378(b)(2) of the State CEQA Guidelines).  In addition, the proposed action is not subject to 
CEQA because it involves other government fiscal activities, which do not involve any commitment to any 
specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment 
(Section 15378(b)(4) of the State CEQA Guidelines). 

CEQA determination for Option #2:  

None required 

  



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Page 3 
 
 

 

Board Options 

Option #1 

Authorize the General Manager to execute a second amendment to extend the office lease located in 
Washington D.C. an additional ninety months with an option to extend another thirty-six months. 

Fiscal Impact: $664,859.16 in estimated total rent over the term plus $15,000.00 in projected operating 
expenses and taxes total $679,859.16. 
Business Analysis: This lease renewal provides a reduction in the base rent and six months of free rent, with 
tenant improvement upgrades resulting in uninterrupted operations. 

Option #2 
Take no action, terminate the lease, and vacate Metropolitan staff. 
Fiscal Impact: Relocation and restoration costs are estimated at $150 per square foot depending on ancillary 
furnishings, restoration costs, travel, and unknowns. 
Business Analysis: Staff would relocate to Metropolitan Headquarters in Los Angeles and return the 
Washington D.C. office space to its original condition.  There would be a loss of continuity in operations and 
impacts on relationships as well as engagement in the legislative and regulatory process. 

Staff Recommendation 

Option # 1 
 

 

 8/31/2023 
Liz Crosson 
Chief Sustainability, Resilience, and 
Innovation Officer 

Date 

 

 

 8/31/2023 
Adel Hagekhalil 
General Manager 

Date 

 

Attachment 1 – Site Map 

Attachment 2 – Board Action dated April 23, 1996 

Attachment 3 – Board Action dated December 13, 2005 

Attachment 4 – Board Action dated October 13, 2015 

 

Ref# 12689222 



Site
Map

Site

East St

1
stSt

9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 1, Page 1 of 1



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 1 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 2 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 3 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 4 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 5 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 6 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 7 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 8 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 9 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 10 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 11 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 12 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 2, Page 13 of 13



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 3, Page 1 of 7



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 3, Page 2 of 7



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 3, Page 3 of 7



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 3, Page 4 of 7



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 3, Page 5 of 7



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 3, Page 6 of 7



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 3, Page 7 of 7



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 4, Page 1 of 5



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 4, Page 2 of 5



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 4, Page 3 of 5



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 4, Page 4 of 5



9/12/2023 Board Meeting 7-5 Attachment 4, Page 5 of 5


	7-5 Board Letter
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4




